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PART C$i

LEGAL NOTICE NO.3 OF 2012

THE PRICE CONTROL ORDER,1973
(Order No. 25 of 1973)

THE MAXIMUM WHOLESALE AND RETAIL PRICES OF
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS NOTICE, 2012

(UnderSection 5 & 10)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred by Section 5and 10 ofthe Price Control Order, 1973 the
Price Controller issues the following Notice.

Citation and Commencement

1. This Notice may be cited as the Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Petroleum
Products Notice, Tuesday 10" January 2012 and shall be deemed to have comeinto force at
midnight on the 10® January 2012.

MaximumPrices andPetroleum Products

2. (1) Subject to Section 2 (2), the Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices ofPetroleum Products
shall be as set out in the Schedule to this Notice.

(2) Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices ofPetroleum Productsas set out in the Schedule

shall be subject to the condition that no oi! companyshall grantor allow a rebate or discountto
any customer withoutfirst obtaining the consentofthe Price Controller.

Revocation ofLegalNotice No. 183 of2011

3. Legal Notice No. 195 of2011 is revoked.

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE
(In terms of Section 2 of the Notice)

PETROL IN PETROL IN| PETROL IN ILLUMINATED DIESEL! DIESEL

BULK TO BULK TO |BULK TO PARAFFIN IN GAS GAS

RETAILERS RETAILERS| RETAILERS BULK OIL OIL

DUTY All uses All uses All uses Duty Free All uses} All uses
4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

PRODUCT Petrol 95 Petrol 95 Petrol 95 Illuminated Diesel Diesel
(LRP) (E10 LRP) (Unleaded) Paraffin (0.05%S)| (0.005%S)

WHOLESALE
PRICE 983 c/l - 978 cil 778 cil 1038 cl 1043 cf

RETAIL
PRICE 1045 cA - 1040 cA 840 cA 1100 cA 1105 ef         

T. M. L. MAMBA

Fuel Price Controller

The Government Printer, Mbabane
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PART C
SI

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 1 OF 2012

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER, 1974
(Order No. 6 of 1974)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS. AND
LIABILITIES AS AT 31* OCTOBER 2011, NOTICE, 2012

(UnderSection 52)

In exercise ofthe powers conferred by Section 52 ofthe Central Bank ofSwaziland Order,
1974, the Minister of Finance hereby makesthe following Notice-

Citation

1. This Notice may be cited as the Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and
Liabilities as at 31% October, 2011, Notice, 2012.

Statement

2. The Minister publishes the attached Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the Central

Bank of Swazilandas at 31* October, 2011.

MAJOZI V. SITHOLE
MINISTER OFFINANCE

Mbabane
20" December, 201 1



$2

CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30 OCTOBER 2011

LIABILITIES

Capital Contribution
Building Revaluation Reserve
Building Fund Reserve

Contingency Reserve Fund

Revaluation Reserve

General Reserve

Currencyin Circulation

Allocation ofSDR’S
Domestic Deposits

External Liabilities
OtherLiabilities

Provisions

ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment

Intangible Assets

External Assets
Claims on Private Sector

Claims Swaziland Government

Other Assets

M. G. DLAMINI
GOVERNOR

2011
E’000

185,768
77,708
50,000
73,817

(73,817)
217,859

531,335

571,366
597,688

2,918,739
577,247
715,774

5,808

5,917,957

186,316
1,519

4,763,843
20,784

759,289
186,206

5,917,957

The Government Printer, Mbabane

2010
E’000

185,768
80,500
50,000
66,036

190,726

573,030

577,527
529,216

2,742,925
601,332
485,497
19,964

5,529,491

141,900
2,497

5,228,355
17,902
1,040

137,797

5,529,491




