

Swaziland Government Gazette Extraordinary

VOL. XLX]

MBABANE, Wednesday, JANUARY 11th 2012

[No. 03

CONTENTS

No.

Page

PART C - LEGAL NOTICE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

PART C

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 3 OF 2012

THE PRICE CONTROL ORDER, 1973 (Order No. 25 of 1973)

THE MAXIMUM WHOLESALE AND RETAIL PRICES OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS NOTICE, 2012 (Under Section 5 & 10)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 and 10 of the Price Control Order, 1973 the Price Controller issues the following Notice.

Citation and Commencement

1. This Notice may be cited as the Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Petroleum Products Notice, Tuesday 10th January 2012 and shall be deemed to have come into force at midnight on the 10th January 2012.

Maximum Prices and Petroleum Products

2. (1) Subject to Section 2 (2), the Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Petroleum Products shall be as set out in the Schedule to this Notice.

(2) Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Petroleum Products as set out in the Schedule shall be subject to the condition that no oil company shall grant or allow a rebate or discount to any customer without first obtaining the consent of the Price Controller.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 183 of 2011

3. Legal Notice No. 195 of 2011 is revoked.

SCHEDULE

(In terms of Section 2 of the Notice)

	PETROL IN BULK TO RETAILERS	PETROL IN BULK TO RETAILERS	BULK TO	ILLUMINATED PARAFFIN IN BULK	DIESEL GAS OIL	DIESEL GAS OIL
DUTY	All uses 4.00	All uses 4.00	All uses 4.00	Duty Free	All uses 4.00	All uses 4.00
PRODUCT	Petrol 95 (LRP)	Petrol 95 (E10 LRP)	Petrol 95 (Unleaded)	Illuminated Paraffin	Diesel (0.05%S)	Diesel (0.005%S)
WHOLESALE PRICE	983 c/l	-	978 c/l	778 c/l	1038 c/l	1043 c/l
RETAIL PRICE	1045 c/l	5=1	1040 c/l	840 c/1	1100 c/l	1105 c/l

T. M. L. MAMBA

Fuel Price Controller

The Government Printer, Mbabane

SUPPLEMENT TO

THE

SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

VOL. XLIX] MBABANE, Friday, JANUARY 13th 2012 [No. 04

CONTENTS

No.

PART C - LEGAL NOTICE

1.	The Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st October				
	2011, Notice, 2012				

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 1 OF 2012

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER, 1974 (Order No. 6 of 1974)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31st OCTOBER 2011, NOTICE, 2012 (Under Section 52)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 52 of the Central Bank of Swaziland Order, 1974, the Minister of Finance hereby makes the following Notice-

Citation

1. This Notice may be cited as the Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st October, 2011, Notice, 2012.

Statement

2. The Minister publishes the attached Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the Central Bank of Swaziland as at 31st October, 2011.

MAJOZI V. SITHOLE MINISTER OF FINANCE

Mbabane 20th December, 2011

CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30 OCTOBER 2011

	2011 E'000	2010 E'000
LIABILITIES		
Capital Contribution	185,768	185,768
Building Revaluation Reserve	77,708	80,500
Building Fund Reserve	50,000	50,000
Contingency Reserve Fund	73,817	66,036
Revaluation Reserve	(73,817)	
General Reserve	217,859	190,726
	531,335	573,030
Currency in Circulation	571,366	577,527
Allocation of SDR'S	597,688	529,216
Domestic Deposits	2,918,739	2,742,925
External Liabilities	577,247	601,332
Other Liabilities	715,774	485,497
Provisions	5,808	19,964
	5,917,957	5,529,491
ASSETS	2 2	
Property, Plant and Equipment	186,316	141,900
Intangible Assets	1,519	2,497
External Assets	4,763,843	5,228,355
Claims on Private Sector	20,784	17,902
Claims Swaziland Government	759,289	1,040
Other Assets	186,206	137,797
	5,917,957	5,529,491

M. G. DLAMINI GOVERNOR

